## RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 13.75

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville has long recognized the need for beautification in the community in order to make Centerville an attractive, pleasant area in which to live, work and shop; and

WHEREAS, The beauty of any city is in large measure dependent upon the interests and cooperation of its citizens and businessmen; and

WHEREAS, The City Council on behalf of the citizens of Centerville wishes to recognize plantings and other improvements made and to be made in the Elizabeth Hoy Park and the Ridgeway Road Triangle;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on behalf of its citizens wishes to publicly express appreciation to Mr. Thomas O. Stolz, owner and President of Countryside Nursery and Landscaping, Inc., for his commitment to the community as evidenced by his donation to the Elizabeth Hoy Park of trees, plants, grading and seeding and existing bridge improvements and his donation of a Colorado Blue Spruce in the Ridgeway Road Triangle. These improvements greatly enhance the beauty of the community, and serve as an example of the potential community improvements which can be accomplished by the citizens and businessmen of the community.

PASSED this 17th day of March , 1975.

Paul C. Hoy, Mayor

Nora E, Lake

Nora E, Lake

Charles A McQueeney

Rajoh Spencer, Jr

Ratest:

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a Resolution passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 17th day of March, 1975.

